

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FCC AND THE UNITED STATES

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRD CIRCUIT

---

06-3575

---

CBS CORPORATION, CBS BROADCASTING, INC., CBS  
TELEVISION STATIONS INC., CBS STATIONS GROUP OF  
TEXAS L.P., AND KUTV HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION

---

TONY WEST  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. BONDY  
ANNE MURPHY  
ATTORNEYS, CIVIL DIVISION  
APPELLATE STAFF

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Commission Proceedings.....	7
B. This Court’s Prior Decision. ....	12
C. The <i>Fox</i> Decision. ....	14
D. Developments in the Supreme Court. ....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE HALFTIME SHOW WAS INDECENT.....	22
A. The Exposure of Janet Jackson’s Breast To A Nationwide Audience Was Patently Offensive Under Community Standards for Broadcasting.....	23
B. There Was Never A “Fleeting Image” Exception to Indecency Enforcement. ....	25

II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO PROVE THAT CBS'S VIOLATION WAS WILLFUL BECAUSE IT WAS RECKLESS.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>ABC Inc. v. FCC</i> , No. 08-0841-ag (2d Cir. argued Feb. 5, 2009).....	6
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	25
<i>Boca Airport, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 389 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	45
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 37
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	46
<i>FCC v. CBS Corp.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009).....	5, 21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	2, 3, 5, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 31, 32, 41
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	13, 14, 26, 33
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1886 (2009).....	49
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	47
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>reversed and remanded</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	6, 18

*National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., Inc.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....25

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*, 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....40

*United States v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, No. 1:08-cv-00584-PLF (D.D.C. docketed Apr. 4, 2008) .....6

*United States v. Martin*, 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984).....40

**Administrative Decisions**

*Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program*, 19 FCC Rcd 4975 (2004)..... 14, 15

*Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005*, 21 FCC Rcd. 13299 (2006).....15

*Forfeiture Order*, 21 FCC Rcd 2760 (2006) ..... 4, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

*In re WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc.*, 15 FCC Rcd 1838 (2000).....32

*Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency*, 16 FCC Rcd 7999 (2001)..... 8, 9, 10, 12, 19, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 33

*Pacifica Found.*, 2 FCC Rcd 2698 (1987)..... 2, 13, 17, 18, 26, 27, 28, 33

*WGBH Educational Found.*, 69 FCC 2d 1250 (1978) ..... 33, 34

*Young Broadcasting of San Francisco, Inc.*, 19 FCC Rcd 1751 (2004) ..... 9, 19, 31

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....21

18 U.S.C. § 1464..... 36, 37

Page

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....4

47 U.S.C. § 312(f)..... 36, 42

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....4

47 U.S.C. § 503(b).....4, 8

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1) .....11

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1) .....42

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)..... 36, 37

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D)..... 36, 37

47 C.F.R. § 0.445(e).....34

47 C.F.R. § 73.3999 .....37

**Others**

*American Heritage Dict. of the English Lang.* 487 (4th ed. 2000).....27

Brief in Opposition, *FCC v. CBS Corp.*, No. 08-653 .....16

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-765 (1982) *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2261 .....36

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, No. 07-582.....16

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *FCC v. CBS Corp.*, No. 08-653.....16

*The Broadcast Decency Act of 2004: Hearings on H.R. 3717 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. and the Internet of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce on H.R. 3717*, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. 37 (2004) (statement of Mel Karmazin).....7
